

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC15-411

SCOTT MANSFIELD,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JAMES L.DRISCOLL JR.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0078840
ASSISTANT CCRC
driscoll@ccmr.state.fl.us

DAVID DIXON HENDRY
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0160016
ASSISTANT CCRC
hendry@ccmr.state.fl.us

CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION
3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
813-740-3544

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED, 07/30/2015 11:18:37 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	iv
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.	1
Procedural History.	1
The Letter.	3
Successive Evidentiary Hearing.	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.10
ARGUMENT.10
A. THE STATE HAD A WEAK CASE FOR CONVICTION WHEN ALL OF THE EVIDENCE IS CONSIDERED.10
B. THE VIDEOTAPED INTERROGATION OF MR. MANSFIELD HAD A DEVASTATING EFFECT ON HIS DEFENSE AND PREJUDICED HIM.24
C. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT MR. MANSFIELD COMMITTED THE OFFENSE; THE ONLY DIRECT EVIDENCE OF GUILT AGAINST MR. MANSFIELD WAS THE TESTIMONY OF MR. JOHNS. 30
D. MR. JOHNS IMPACT ON EVERY COURT DECISION	34
1. Michael Johns References from this Court's opinion on direct appeal.34
2. Michael Johns References from this Court's opinion on postconviction appeal.	36
3. Michael Johns References from The United States District Court's Order.	40
4. Michael Johns References in the Eleventh Circuit	

Court of Appeals Opinion Reversing the District Court's Grant of Relief.	44
E. THE ADMISSIBILITY OF MR. JOHNS' LETTER	46
F. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE BECAUSE THE LETTER WRITTEN BY MR. JOHNS CONSTITUTES NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF MR. MANSFIELD'S INNOCENCE THAT WOULD PROBABLY RESULT IN AN ACQUITAL AT RETRIAL. MR.MANSFIELD'S CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE OBTAINED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF THE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE VIOLATES MR. MANSFIELD'S RIGHT UNDER THEFIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	47
G. THE LETTER WRITTEN BY MR. JOHNS INVALIDATES ALL PREVIOUS RELIANCE BY THE COURTS ON HIS TESTIMONY TO DENY MR. MANSFIELD RELIEF FROM THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS THAT HAVE INFECTED MR. MANSFIELD'S LEGAL PROCEEDINGS.	51
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014)	49
<i>Hodgkins v. State</i> , __So.3d__, 40 Fla. L. Weekly 346 (2015).	31-33
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).	31
<i>Mansfield v. Florida</i> , 532 U.S. 998, 121 S.Ct. 1663 (2001).	1
<i>Mansfield v. Sec'y</i> , 601 F.Supp. 2d 1267 (USDC MD Fla. 2009).	2, 44
<i>Mansfield v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr.</i> 679 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2012).3,44-46
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000).passim
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 911 So.2d 1160(Fla. 2005).passim
<i>Mansfield v. Tucker</i> , 133 S.Ct. 861 (2013)	3
<i>Miranda v. Ariz.</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602 (1966).passim
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999).	10
